potential for market conditions to move rapidly in response to changes in the above, we highlight the 
importance of the valuation date. 

6.1 MARKET VALUE 

We are of the opinion that the Market Value of the freehold interest in the Property as at 17 August 2023, 
subject to the existing tenancies, is in the region of:  

£2,400,000 
(TWO MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND POUNDS) 

6.2 MARKET VALUE: 90-DAY SALE 

We are of the further opinion that the Market Value of the freehold interest in the Property as at 17 August 
2023, subject to the existing tenancies and on the Special Assumption of a 90-day sale period, is in the region 
of: 

£2,400,000 
(TWO MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND POUNDS) 

6.3 MARKET VALUE: VACANT POSSESSION 

We are of the further opinion that the Market Value of the freehold interest in the Property as at 17 August 
2023, on the Special Assumption that the Property is vacant, is in the region of: 

£2,350,000 
(TWO MILLION THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY THOUSAND POUNDS) 

6.4 MARKET VALUE: NEW LEASE TO SECRETARY OF STATE 

We are of the further opinion that the Market Value of the freehold interest in the Property as at 17 August 
2023, subject to the existing tenancies and on the Special Assumption that a new lease has been agreed with 
the Secretary of State for Environment (Walsall County & Family Court) at a rent of £151,750 per annum from 
25 December 2023 for a term of 5 years, is in the region of: 

£2,575,000 
(TWO MILLION FIVE HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE THOUSAND POUNDS) 

6.5 MARKET RENT 

We are of the opinion that the Market Rent of the Property as at 17 August 2023, is in the region of:  

£359,784 PER ANNUM 
(THREE HUNDRED AND FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FOUR POUNDS PER ANNUM) 

MARKET VALUE DEFINITION 

Market Value is an internationally recognised basis and is defined as: 

“The estimated amount for which an asset or liability should exchange on the valuation date between a willing 
buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s length transaction after proper marketing and where the parties had each

[...]

constitute a formal Building Reinstatement Cost Assessment, and must not be relied upon as such.  

Based on our inspection of the property, our estimate of the current reinstatement costs of the Property, noting 
our comments above, is in the order of £17,900,000 (SEVENTEEN MILLION NINE HUNDRED THOUSAND 
POUNDS). 

This estimate must be regarded as indicative only and should not be relied upon as a formal estimate for 
insurance purposes as this can only be given by a quantity surveyor or other person with sufficient current 
experience of reinstatement cost assessments.